

14-704-ag(L)

14-1394-ag(CON)

United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

The Bank of New York Mellon Corporation,
as Successor in Interest to The Bank of New York Company, Inc.,
Petitioner-Appellant/Cross-Appellee,

v.

Commissioner of Internal Revenue,
Respondent-Appellee/Cross-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States Tax Court, No. 26683-09

BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER-APPELLANT/CROSS-APPELLEE

Kate Comerford Todd
Steven P. Lehotsky
NATIONAL CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
1615 H St., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5337

Scott P. Martin
Counsel of Record
Geoffrey C. Weien
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036-5306
(202) 955-8500

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Economic Substance Doctrine Should Be Applied Narrowly, Especially Where Congress Has Expressed A Clear Intent Regarding The Tax Benefit In Question	5
A. Companies Rely On Predictability In Application Of The Tax Laws, Whereas Unpredictability Imposes Costs On All Participants In The Nation’s Economy	5
B. The Supreme Court And This Court Have Invoked The Economic Substance Doctrine To Override The Internal Revenue Code Only In A Narrow Category Of Cases.....	11
C. The Tax Court Violated These Principles By Applying The Economic Substance Doctrine In A Broad, “Flexible,” And Inherently Unpredictable Manner	13
D. The Tax Court’s Broad Interpretation Of The Economic Substance Doctrine Is Particularly Inappropriate As Applied To The Foreign Tax Credit, Through Which Congress Has Expressed A Clear Intention To Avoid Double Taxation Of Foreign Income.....	15
II. Like Other Courts Of Appeals, This Court Should Prevent The Commissioner From Recategorizing Foreign Taxes As “Costs”	18
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Burnet v. Chi. Portrait Co.</i> , 285 U.S. 1 (1932).....	16, 17
<i>Chapman v. Comm’r</i> , 618 F.2d 856 (1st Cir. 1980).....	6
<i>Compaq Computer Corp. v. Comm’r</i> , 277 F.3d 778 (5th Cir. 2001)	18, 19, 21
<i>Estate of Borax v. Comm’r</i> , 349 F.2d 666 (2d Cir. 1965)	6
<i>Gilman v. Comm’r</i> , 933 F.2d 143 (2d Cir. 1991)	14, 15
<i>Gregory v. Helvering</i> , 293 U.S. 465 (1935).....	12
<i>IES Indus., Inc. v. United States</i> , 253 F.3d 350 (8th Cir. 2001)	18, 19
<i>Jacobson v. Comm’r</i> , 915 F.2d 832 (2d Cir. 1990)	12
<i>Knetsch v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 361 (1960).....	11
<i>Lee v. Comm’r</i> , 155 F.3d 584 (2d Cir. 1998)	12, 21
<i>N.Y. & Honduras Rosario Mining Co. v. Comm’r</i> , 168 F.2d 745 (2d Cir. 1948)	17
<i>Nassau Lens Co. v. Comm’r</i> , 308 F.2d 39 (2d Cir. 1962)	12, 13
<i>RCA Corp. v. United States</i> , 664 F.2d 881 (2d Cir. 1981)	5
<i>Thor Power Tool Co. v. Comm’r</i> , 439 U.S. 522 (1979).....	5
<i>United States v. Byrum</i> , 408 U.S. 125 (1972).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>United States v. Campbell</i> , 351 F.2d 336 (2d Cir. 1965)	17
<i>United States v. Coplan</i> , 703 F.3d 46 (2d Cir. 2012)	12, 21
<i>United States v. Generes</i> , 405 U.S. 93 (1972).....	5
<i>United States v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 493 U.S. 132 (1989).....	16
 Statutes and Legislative Materials	
26 U.S.C. § 7701	11
H.R. Rep. No. 83-1337 (1954).....	16
 Other Authorities	
J. Richard Aronson <i>et al.</i> , <i>The Potential for Short-Run Shifting of a Corporate Profits Tax</i> , 66 Bull. of Econ. Res. 1 (2014)	10
Marsha Blumenthal & Charles Christian, <i>Tax Preparers, in The Crisis in Tax Administration</i> (Henry J. Aaron & Joel Slemrod eds., 2004).....	7
David F. Bradford, <i>Untangling the Income Tax</i> (1986).....	9
Robert Carroll, Tax Found., <i>Special Report No. 169: The Corporate Income Tax and Workers' Wages: New Evidence from the 50 States</i> (2009).....	9
Duanjie Chen & Jack Mintz, <i>New Estimates of Effective Corporate Tax Rates on Business Investment</i> , 64 Tax & Budget Bull. 1 (2011).....	7
Julie Anne Cronin <i>et al.</i> , <i>Distributing the Corporate Income Tax: Revised U.S. Treasury Methodology</i> , 66 Nat'l Tax J. 239 (2013)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Steven J. Davis <i>et al.</i> , Am. Enter. Inst., <i>Business Class: Policy Uncertainty Is Choking Recovery</i> (Oct. 6, 2011).....	7
Seth H. Giertz & Jacob Feldman, Mercatus Ctr., <i>The Economic Costs of Tax Policy Uncertainty: Implications for Fundamental Tax Reform</i> (2012).....	6
Jennifer Gravelle, <i>Corporate Tax Incidence: Review of General Equilibrium Estimates and Analysis</i> , 66 Nat'l Tax J. 185 (2013).....	9
R. Glenn Hubbard <i>et al.</i> , <i>Have Tax Reforms Affected Investment?</i> , in 9 <i>Tax Policy and the Economy</i> (James M. Poterba ed., 1995).....	10
Kenneth Klassen <i>et al.</i> , <i>Geographic Income Shifting by Multinational Corporations in Response to Tax Rate Changes</i> , 31 J. Acct. Res. 141 (1993 supp.).....	9
Li Liu & Rosanne Altshuler, <i>Measuring the Burden of the Corporate Income Tax Under Imperfect Competition</i> , 66 Nat'l Tax J. 215 (2013).....	8, 9
Leigh Osofsky, <i>The Case Against Strategic Tax Law Uncertainty</i> , 64 Tax L. Rev. 489 (2011).....	6, 9
Press Release, Dep't of the Treasury, Treasury Secretary Paul O'Neill Statement on Treasury's Plan to Combat Abusive Tax Avoidance Transactions (Mar. 20, 2002)	8
